Decision No. 69886

NB

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PASO ROBLES) CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, a cor-) poration, for exemption) from General Order No. 101-A.)

Application No. 47623 Filed May 27, 1965; Amended July 29, 1965

ORIGINAL

<u>O P I N I O N</u>

By Decision No. 66955, dated March 17, 1964, in Application No. 45907, applicant was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate an on-call passenger stage service between the City of Paso Robles and San Simeon.

On May 27, 1965, applicant filed an application requesting exemption from the insurance requirement of General Order No. 101-A. An amended application was filed on July 29, 1965.

Applicant does not operate any equipment of its own in providing service to the public but does so through equipment provided by Greyhound pursuant to a contract between applicant and Greyhound. The amended application requests that applicant's certificate of public convenience and necessity be amended to include a restriction that applicant be authorized to act as a common carrier of passengers only as to operations conducted by Greyhound Lines, Inc.

Attached to the amended application is Exhibit B which purports to be a certificate of insurance issued by General Fire and Casualty Company of New York, indicating insurance coverage in excess of the limits required by General Order No. 101-A, and naming both applicant and Greyhound Lines, Inc., as co-insured. Said certificate of insurance is not in proper form. It appears from the amended

-1-

A.47623 NB

of

application that applicant should have no difficulty in filing a certificate of insurance in proper form and in full compliance with General Order No. 101-A.

The Commission concludes that it would not be adverse to the public interest to restrict the certificate of public convenience and necessity held by applicant as requested in the amended application.

<u>ORDER</u>

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Paso Robles Chamber of Commerce shall file evidence of liability insurance as required by General Order No. 101-A.

2. The certificate of public convenience and necessity issued to Paso Robles Chamber of Commerce by Decision No. 66955, dated March 17, 1964, in Application No. 45907, is hereby amended as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof to provide that service pursuant to said certificate will be accomplished solely through the facilities of Greyhound Lines, Inc. (Western Greyhound Lines Division).

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at _____ San Francisco____, California, this 2nd day NOVEMBER , 1965. issioners

-2-

ab/nb

Appendix A (Dec. 66955)

PASO ROBLES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

First Revised Page 1 Cancels Original Page 1

Paso Robles Chamber of Commerce, a corporation, by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by the decision noted in the margin is hereby authorized to transport passengers and their beggage on an "on-call" basis for a minimum of nine passengers between Paso Robles, on the one hand, and San Simeon, on the other hand, over the following route:

> Commencing at Paso Robles, thence via U. S. Highway 101, U. S. Highway 466 and State Highway 1 to San Simeon. Also from Paso Robles along U. S. Highway 101, State Highway 41 and State Highway 1 to San Simeon.

Condition

No service shall be provided to, from or between intermediate points.

Service hereunder shall be provided exclusively through the facilities and equipment of Greyhound Lines, Inc., (Western Greyhound Lines Division).

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. Decision No. 69886 , Application No. 47623.